

No. 17-6010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ROQUE “ROCKY” DE LA FUENTE,
Candidate for President of the United States,
JILL STEIN, Candidate for President of the United States,
JONI ALANE LEVINESS, MAIGAN UNDERWOOD,
and RACHEL C. JACKSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PAUL ZIRIAX, Secretary of the Oklahoma State Election Board;
Defendant-Appellee.

and the OKLAHOMA STATE ELECTION BOARD,
Defendant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma**

**Honorable Stephen P. Friot, District Judge
D.C. No. CIV-16-914-F**

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

JAMES C. LINGER
1710 South Boston Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-4810
(918) 585-2797 Telephone
bostonbarristers@tulsacoxmail.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS RELEVANT TO ISSUES
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE STANDARD OF
REVIEW AS TO A MOTION TO DISMISS WHICH REQUIRES
VIEWING THE FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT AS TRUE
AND GRANTING ALL REASONABLE INFERENCES IN FAVOR OF
THE NON-MOVING PARTY WHICH INCLUDED HEIGHTENED
CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY REQUIRED TO JUDGE STATE
ELECTION LAWS WHICH REGULATE PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS,
THE HISTORY AND EFFECTS OF THE CHALLENGED ELECTION
LAWS, AND THE LACK OF SUCCESS IN COMPLYING WITH SAID
LAWS 10

A. Standard of Review 11

B. Discussion 13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER EQUAL
PROTECTION ANALYSIS AS TO THE DISCRIMINATORY AND
RELATIVELY EASIER BALLOT ACCESS REQUIREMENTS FOR AN

INDEPENDENT U.S. SENATE CANDIDATE IN OKLAHOMA AND NEW POLITICAL PARTY RECOGNITION AS OPPOSED TO AN INDEPENDENT OR NON-RECOGNIZED POLITICAL PARTY PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATE	26
A. Standard of Review	26
B. Discussion	27
III. THERE IS NO COMPELLING STATE INTEREST OR RATIONAL BASIS TO JUSTIFY OKLAHOMA’S DISCRIMINATORY FILING FEE OPTION FOR ONE STATEWIDE FEDERAL OFFICE IN OKLAHOMA (U.S. SENATOR) BUT NOT FOR THE OTHER STATEWIDE FEDERAL OFFICE IN OKLAHOMA (U.S. PRESIDENT)	31
A. Standard of Review	32
B. Discussion	32
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

ATTACHMENTS

Statutory Provisions Involved

Order granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss
filed on December 13, 2016

Judgment, filed on December 13, 2016

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	11,12,20 20,21,30,32,33,34,35
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
Atherton v. Ward, 22 F.Supp.2d 1265 (W.D. 1998)	15
Barr v. Ziriach, CIV-08-730-R (W.D. Okla. April 30, 2009) (Aplt. App. at 83-90)	13,14,24
Beedle v. Wilson, 422 F.3d 1059 (10 th Cir. 2005)	11,26,32
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11,13,26,32
Blomquist v. Thomson, 739 F.2d 525 (10 th Cir. 1984)	26
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	12,34
Citizens to Establish a Reform Party in Arkansas v. Priest, 970 F.Supp. 690 (E.D. Ark., W.Div. 1996)	31
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	30
Crussel v. Oklahoma State Election Bd., 497 F.Supp 646 (W.D. Okla. 1980)	31
De La Fuente v. State of Oklahoma, CIV-16-583-F (W.D. Okla. 2016)	2
Fulani v. Krivanek, 973 F.2d 1539 (11 th Cir. 1992)	30
Galbreath v. Metropolitan Trust Co., 134 F.2d 569 (10 th Cir. 1943)	11
Graves v. McElderry, 946 F.Supp 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996)	16

McLain v. Meier, 637 F.2d 1159 (8 th Cir. 1980).....	17,26
Mobley v. Hudlin, CIV-84-2141-R (W.D. Okla. Oct. 5, 1984)	15,16
Nader v. Ward, CIV-00-1340-R (W.D. Okla. August 30, 2000) (Aplt. App. at 40-65)	13,14
Natural Law Party v. Henly, CIV-96-1525-R (W.D. Okla. Sept. 18, 1996) (Aplt. App. at 66-82)	13,14,15,29
Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	12,34
Rainbow Coalition v. Okla. St. Election Bd., 685 F.Supp. 1193 (W.D. Okla. 1987), affd., 844 F.2d 740 (10 th Cir. 1988)	15
Republican Party of Ark. v. Faulkner County, Ark., 49 F.3d 1289 (8 th Cir. 1995)	30
Ridge at Red Hawk, L.L.C. v. Schneider, 493 F.3d 1174 (10 th Cir. 2007).....	11,26,27,32
Rogers v. Corbett, 468 F.3d 188 (3 rd Cir. 2006)	30
Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	16,26,32,33
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	26,31

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Okla. Stat., tit. 26, § 1-108	17,22n,23,29
Okla. Stat., tit. 26, § 1-109	17,22,23,29
Okla. Stat., tit. 26, § 10-101.1	3,7,8,13,14 17,19,20,22,25,29,30
Okla. Stat., tit. 26, § 10-101.2	3,7,8,9,13 17,19,20,22,25,29,30

Okla. Stat., tit. 26, § 5-112(A)	9,18,19,20 27,28,34
Okla. Stat., tit. 26, § 6-106	16
Okla. Stat., tit. 26, § 20-102	18n
Title 28, U.S.C., § 1291	1
Title 28, U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
Title 28, U.S.C. § 2201.....	1
Title 28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	1
Title 42, U.S.C. § 1983.....	1,3,19
U.S. Const., Amend I	3,12,20
U.S. Const., Amend XI	4
U.S. Const., Amend XIV	3,12,19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	4,11,13,26,32
